



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

-----X
IN RE COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. : Consolidated
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION : C.A. No. 613-N
-----X

**OBJECTORS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
222 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
*Attorneys for Objectors Jeffrey Zoub
And Franklin Mutual Advisor LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

ELLIOTT J. WEISS
Charles E. Ares Professor
James E. Rogers College of Law
University of Arizona
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3578

Dated: April 20, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
A. This Action Exemplifies a Legal Process Gone Awry	9
B. This Action Was Not Meritorious When Filed.....	16
C. No significant Benefits Were Produced by Plaintiffs	18
D. In No Event Should Plaintiffs Receive More Than A Nominal Fee.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	16, 17
<i>Andra v. Blount</i> , 772 A.2d 183 (Del.Ch. 2000)	10
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004)	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	16, 17, 20
<i>Citron v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	14
<i>Fruchter v. Florida Progress Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1558220 at *11 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 3/20/02)....	23
<i>In re Azurix Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. 18463 (Nov. 16, 2001) (Lamb, V.C.).....	21
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del.Ch. 2003)	10
<i>In re Donna Kararn Int'l Sh'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18559 (Sept. 20, 2002) (Strine, V.C.).....	21
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Siliconix S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	24
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communications, Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	9, 10, 14
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communications, Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995)	10
<i>Kaplan v. Rand.</i> 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chemical Corp.</i>), 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985)	10
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	12
<i>Steiner v. Williams</i> , 2001 WL 604035 at *5 (S.C.N.Y. 5/31/01).....	23
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 776 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2000)	10
<i>United Vanguard Fund v. Takecare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	20
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	9

Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2001)22, 23

Other Authorities

Elliott J. Weiss, *The Law of Take Out Mergers: A Historical Perspective*,
56 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 624, 667-671 (1981)9

Elliott J. Weiss & Lawrence J. White, *File Early, Then Free Ride: How Delaware Law
(Mis)Shapes Shareholder Class Actions* (June 2, 2004) 12, 20, 23)

Elliott J. Weiss, *Balancing Interests in Cash-out Mergers:
The Promise of Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*, 8 Del. J. of Corp. L. 1, 43 (1983)9

William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs and Leo E. Strine, Jr., *Function Over
Form: A Reassessment of Standards of Review in Delaware Corporation Law*,
56. Bus. Law. 1287 (2001).....15
